

No. 23-713

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA E. BUFKIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

NORMAN F. THORNTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BRIAN T. BURGESS

Counsel of Record

JENNY J. ZHANG

JULIA C. STAMPER

MATTHEW LYSKAWA

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

1900 N Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 346-4000

BBurgess@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Created the Veterans Court to Protect Veterans Through Meaningful Review of the Factual Record in Individual Cases.....	5
II. Congress Enacted § 7261(b)(1) to Overturn Case Law Unduly Restricting the Veterans Court’s Independent Review of the Factual Record.	10
III. The Federal Circuit’s Reading of § 7261(b)(1) Undermines the Veterans Court’s Intended Role in Enforcing the Benefit-of-the-Doubt Rule.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Deloach v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	5
<i>Hensley v. West</i> , 212 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. McDonough</i> , 21 F.4th 776, 783 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Mlechick v. Mansfield</i> , 503 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Roane v. McDonough</i> , 64 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	16, 17
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	5, 17
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	19
<i>Wensch v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 362 (2001).....	3, 11

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 5107	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7253	8
38 U.S.C. § 7261	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>Judicial Review Legislation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans' Affs. on S.11 & S.2292, 100th Cong. (1988)</i>	6, 7
<i>Judicial Review of Veterans' Affairs: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affs., 100th Cong. (1988)</i>	6, 7, 8
<i>Pending Benefits Legislation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs., 107th Cong. (2001)</i>	12
<i>Pending Legislation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans' Aff., 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	12
134 Cong. Rec. (1988)	8, 9
148 Cong. Rec. (2022)	<i>passim</i>
S. 11, 100th Cong. (1988)	8
S. Rep. No. 107 (2002)	3, 10, 12
